


Company Registration No. 04050928

By the Bridge Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

TL MONDAY



A89ACTQH
A08 08/07/2019 #42
COMPANIES HOUSE

A88D47DU
A11 25/06/2019 #197
COMPANIES HOUSE

By the Bridge Limited

Contents

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Officers and professional advisers | 1 |
| Strategic report | 2 |
| Directors' report | 4 |
| Directors' responsibilities statement | 6 |
| Profit and loss account | 7 |
| Balance sheet | 8 |
| Statement of changes in equity | 9 |
| Notes to the financial statements | 10 |

By the Bridge Limited

Officers and professional advisers

Directors

C Dickinson
JJ Ivers
F Sheikh
H Sheikh
LM Webb
J D Wiles

Company secretary

C Apthorpe

Registered office

4th Floor, Waterfront Building
Manbre Wharf
Manbre Road
London
W6 9RH

Solicitors

Trowers & Hamlins LLP
3 Bunhill Row
London
EC1Y 8YZ

By the Bridge Limited

Strategic report

The Directors present the Strategic report for By the Bridge Limited (the “Company”) together with the financial statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2018.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Company is that of the provisions of services to foster parents and local authorities. At the balance sheet date, the Company was a wholly-owned subsidiary of the ultimate holding company, Cambian Group Limited. (“the Group”).

On 19 October 2018 the Company’s ultimate controlling party Cambian Group Limited was acquired by CareTech Holdings PLC (“CareTech”). The Company has shortened its accounting period to nine months in order to align with the CareTech year-end, being 30 September. Comparatives are for the full year ending 31 December 2017. Details of this and other significant events since the balance sheet date are contained in the Director’s report.

Business review

The Profit and loss account of the Company is set out on page 7.

The Company’s Key Performance Indicators (“KPIs”) are revenue and profit before tax.

Turnover for the year was £16.1m (2017: £20.6m) and the Company made a profit before tax of £2.0m (2017: £2.9m). For comparative purposes, financial KPI’s have been represented on a pro-rata basis for 2017.

| | Nine months to 30 September 2018 | 2017 (pro-rated) | 12 months to 31 December 2017 | Movement (pro-rated) |
|-------------------|--|---------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------|
| | £ | £ | £ | |
| Revenue | 16,106,410 | 15,450,558 | 20,600,744 | 4% |
| Profit before tax | 1,961,035 | 2,145,355 | 2,860,473 | -9% |

Non-financial KPIs are not material for the company as they are reviewed on a Group basis.

Revenue has increased compared to the prior year in line with stable growth. Operating costs for the year have increased following a restructure and increased staff levels to build a platform for growth during a period of transition. This has resulted in a decrease in operating profit in the current period, however the Company anticipates that operating profit will increase in the future as a result of this extra capacity. The Company continues to improve the quality of service provided and to increase the number of foster parents, local authorities and children the Company works with. Increase in net assets is due to cash collection from sales which has been used to reduce the intercompany creditors with other Group companies.

The Directors expect the general level of activity, including revenue and EBITDA, to increase as the Company takes on further placements.

Business risks and strategy

The Company relies on publicly funded entities in the UK for substantially all of its revenues and the loss, reduction to such funding, or changes to procurement methods, could negatively impact the Company’s placement rates which could have a corresponding material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations, financial condition or prospects. The Company mitigates this risk by having established a good working relationship with its customers and by remaining in constant and transparent dialogue with the publicly funded entities with which it does business.

By the Bridge Limited

Strategic report (continued)

Business risks and strategy (continued)

The Company operates in a highly regulated business environment, which is subject to political and regulatory scrutiny. Failure to comply with regulations or the introduction of new regulations or standards with which the Company does not comply could lead to substantial penalties, including the loss of registration on some or all of the Company's facilities. The Company mitigates this risk by focussing on quality of care for its service users and consistently maintain high regulatory scores from its regulators.

At balance sheet date, the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the ultimate holding company, Cambian Group Limited ("the Group"), which at the balance sheet date was listed on the London Stock Exchange. Details of the Group's business risks and strategy can be reviewed in the Annual Report which is available at the registered address. Please refer to the director's report for details of change in control.

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board



C Dickinson
Director
21 June 2019

By the Bridge Limited

Directors' report

The Directors present their annual report on the affairs of the Company, together with the financial statements for the *nine months ended 30 September 2018*.

Going concern

The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual financial statements.

Further details regarding the adoption of the going concern basis can be found in note 2 of the financial statements.

Future developments

The Company expects to continue to provide services to foster parents and local authorities. Further details of the Group's future plans can be found in the Group's annual report which can be obtained as set out in note 17.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's activities expose it to a number of financial risks, including credit risk and liquidity risk.

Credit risk

The Company's principal financial assets are bank balances and cash, and trade and other receivables.

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. The amounts presented in the balance sheet are net of allowances for doubtful receivables. An allowance for impairment is made where there is an identified loss event which, based on previous experience, is evidence of a reduction in the recoverability of cash flows.

The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large number of counterparties and customers.

Liquidity risk

In order to maintain liquidity to ensure that sufficient funds are available for ongoing operations and future developments, the Group, of which the Company is a member, uses a mixture of cash and an agreed bank facility. The Group prepares and monitors a cash flow forecast which reflects known commitments and ensures financial instruments are arranged as necessary to facilitate the requirements.

Post balance sheet events

At the balance sheet date, the ultimate controlling party was Cambian Group plc, a publically listed company. On 19 October 2018, the ultimate controlling party changed to CareTech Holdings PLC. On this date CareTech Holdings PLC acquired all of the issued share capital of Cambian Group plc by way of a scheme of arrangement of Cambian under Part 26 of the Companies Act. This is in line with the Rule 2.7 Offer as announced on 16 August 2018. As a result Cambian Group plc, a public company, has reregistered as Cambian Group Limited, a private company, on 16 November 2018.

By the Bridge Limited

Directors' report (continued)

Directors

The Directors, who served during the period and up to the date of signing the financial statements were as follows :

| | |
|-------------|-----------------------------|
| MS Asaria | (resigned 18 October 2018) |
| AM Carrie | (resigned 30 May 2019) |
| C Dickinson | (appointed 28 March 2019) |
| A Kang | (resigned 18 October 2018) |
| JJ Ivers | (appointed 28 March 2019) |
| F Sheikh | (appointed 28 March 2019) |
| H Sheikh | (appointed 28 March 2019) |
| PJ Surridge | (resigned 7 November 2018) |
| LM Webb | (appointed 19 January 2018) |
| J D Wiles | (appointed 18 October 2018) |

Dividends

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend (2017: £Nil).

Directors' indemnities

The Company has made qualifying third party indemnity provisions for the benefit of its Directors which were made during the year and remain in force at the date of this report.

Disabled employees

Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered, bearing in mind the abilities of the applicant concerned. In the event of members of staff becoming disabled, every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the Company continues and that appropriate training is arranged. It is the policy of the Company that the training, career development and promotion of disabled persons should, as far as possible, be identical to that of other employees.

Employee consultation

The Company places considerable value on the involvement of its employees and has continued to keep them informed on matters affecting them as employees and on the various factors affecting the performance of the Company. This is achieved through formal and informal meetings, and the Company magazine. Employee representatives are consulted regularly on a wide range of matters affecting their current and future interests.

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on its behalf by:



C Dickinson
Director
21 June 2019

By the Bridge Limited

Directors' responsibilities statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law), including FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework". Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statement may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

By the Bridge Limited

Profit and loss account

For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

| | Notes | 9 month period ending 30 September 2018 £ | 12 months ending 31 December 2017 £ |
|--|-------|--|---|
| Turnover | | 16,106,410 | 20,600,744 |
| Cost of sales | | (9,785,535) | (12,260,480) |
| Gross profit | | 6,320,875 | 8,340,264 |
| Administrative expenses | | (5,681,117) | (6,200,368) |
| Other operating income | | 1,059,233 | 1,114,565 |
| Operating profit | 4 | 1,698,991 | 3,254,461 |
| Interest receivable and similar income | 6 | 539,931 | 34 |
| Interest payable and similar expenditure | 7 | (277,887) | (394,022) |
| Profit before taxation | | 1,961,035 | 2,860,473 |
| Tax on profit | 8 | (99,575) | (765,374) |
| Profit after taxation | | 1,861,460 | 2,095,099 |

The Profit and loss account has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations.

There was no other comprehensive income in the current period or prior year other than those recognised in the Profit and loss account. Accordingly, a separate Statement of comprehensive income has not been presented.

The notes on pages 10 to 24 form an integral part of these financial statements.

By the Bridge Limited

Balance sheet As at 30 September 2018

| | Notes | 30 September 2018 | 31 December 2017 |
|---|-------|----------------------|---------------------|
| | | £ | £ |
| Fixed assets | | | |
| Tangible assets | 9 | 289,089 | 201,835 |
| Current assets | | | |
| Debtors | 10 | 15,569,179 | 13,073,092 |
| Cash at bank and in hand | 11 | 3,429,045 | 2,050,973 |
| | | 18,998,224 | 15,124,065 |
| Creditors: amounts falling due within one year | 12 | (9,053,117) | (6,953,164) |
| Net current assets | | 9,945,107 | 8,170,901 |
| Total assets less current liabilities | | 10,234,196 | 8,372,736 |
| Net assets | | 10,234,196 | 8,372,736 |
| Capital and reserves | | | |
| Called up share capital | 14 | 37 | 37 |
| Profit and loss account | | 10,234,159 | 8,372,699 |
| Shareholder's funds | | 10,234,196 | 8,372,736 |

The notes on pages 10 to 24 form an integral part of these financial statements.

The Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 relating to subsidiary companies for the nine month period ending 30 September 2018.

The Members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2018 in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2007.

The Directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- ensuring the Company keeps accounting records which comply with sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006; and
- preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the Company.

The financial statements of By the Bridge Limited (registered number 04050928) were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 21 June 2019.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors:



C Dickinson
Director
21 June 2019

By the Bridge Limited

Statement of changes in equity For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

| | Called up share capital £ | Other Reserves £ | Profit and loss account £ | Total £ |
|--|--|---------------------------------|--|--------------------|
| At 1 January 2017 | 37 | 143,084 | 6,134,516 | 6,277,637 |
| Profit for the financial year and total comprehensive income | - | - | 2,095,099 | 2,095,099 |
| Transfer to profit and loss account | - | (143,084) | 143,084 | - |
| At 31 December 2017 | 37 | - | 8,372,699 | 8,372,736 |
| Profit for the financial period and total comprehensive income | - | - | 1,861,460 | 1,861,460 |
| At 30 September 2018 | 37 | - | 10,234,159 | 10,234,196 |

The notes on pages 10 to 24 form an integral part of these financial statements.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

1. General information

By the Bridge Limited (the "Company") is a private company limited by shares incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act 2006 and is registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is given on page 1. The nature of the Company's operations and its principal activities are set out in the Directors report on page 2.

These financial statements are presented in pound sterling because that is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates.

The Company is included in the consolidated financial statements of Cambian Group Limited (formerly Cambian Group plc), a company incorporated in the United Kingdom ("the Group").

The Company meets the definition of a qualifying entity under FRS 100 (Financial Reporting Standard 100) issued by the Financial Reporting Council. Accordingly, the Company has applied FRS 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' as issued by the Financial Reporting Council.

Period of accounts

The period covered by these financial statements is the nine month period ended 30 September 2018. The Company changed its accounting reference date in order to harmonise its reporting date with its new ultimate controlling party CareTech Holdings PLC ("CareTech") which acquired the Group on 19 October 2018. For this reason the amounts presented in the financial statements are not entirely comparable with the twelve month period ending 31 December 2017.

2. Significant accounting policies

ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS

Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

In the current year, the following new and revised standards and interpretations have been adopted and where relevant the impact of those changes have been set out below:

| | |
|--|---|
| IFRS 9 | <i>Financial Instruments</i> |
| IFRS 15 | <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i> |
| Clarifications to IFRS 15 (Apr 2016) | <i>Clarifications to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i> |
| IFRIC 22 | <i>Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration</i> |
| Amendments to IFRS 2 (Jun 2016) | <i>Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions</i> |
| Amendments to IFRS 4 (Sept 2016) | <i>Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts</i> |
| Amendments to IAS 40 (Dec 2016) | <i>Transfers of Investment Property</i> |
| Annual Improvements to IFRSs: 2014-16 Cycle (Dec 2016) | <i>Annual Improvements to IFRSs: 2014-16 Cycle - IFRS 1 and IAS 28 Amendments</i> |

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Change in accounting policies – IFRS 9

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. The date of initial application was 1 January 2018. In accordance with the transition provisions in the Standard, comparatives have not been restated. The Company has not applied the requirements of IFRS 9 to instruments that were derecognised prior to 1 January 2018. There has been no change in presentation as a result of this as the Company has no complex financial instruments. The Company has reviewed its financial assets and liabilities from the impact of IFRS 9 as follows:

Classification and measurement

IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortised cost, fair value through profit and loss and fair value through other comprehensive income.

The Company's financial assets at 30 September 2018 consist primarily of debtors, which will continue to be reflected at amortised cost as the Company's business model is to collect contractual cash flows from customers, which are solely payments of principal and interest.

In respect of the classification and measurement of financial liabilities, the accounting has remained largely the same as under IAS 39. Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost or at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"). Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the liability is (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, (ii) held for trading or (iii) it is designated as FVTPL.

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application.

| Category | Original Measurement category under IAS 39 | New measurement category under IFRS 9 | Carrying amount under IAS 39 | Additional loss allowance recognised under IFRS 9 | New carrying amount under IFRS 9 |
|-----------------------------|--|---|------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| | | | £ | £ | £ |
| Trade and other receivables | Loans and receivables | Financial assets at amortised cost | 13,073,092 | N/A | 13,073,092 |
| Cash and bank balances | Loans and receivables | Financial assets at amortised cost | 2,050,973 | N/A | 2,050,973 |
| Trade and other payables | Financial liabilities at amortised cost | Financial liabilities at amortised cost | (6,133,382) | N/A | (6,133,382) |

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss ("ECL") model to be applied to financial assets rather than the incurred credit loss model required under IAS 39. The ECL model requires the Company to account for expected losses as a result of credit risk on initial recognition of financial assets and to recognise changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date.

The main area of focus to the Company is considered to be the impairment provisioning of trade receivables. The credit risk associated with trade receivables with local authorities controlled by the UK Government is considered low.

An assessment has been completed regarding the impact of impairment losses recognised for trade receivables under IFRS 9 at 30 September 2018, through estimating the credit loss based on actual credit loss experience over the past three years. Based on this assessment, the impact of credit losses recognised under IFRS 9 is not materially different to the losses recognised under IAS 39.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Hedge accounting

The Company has not been impacted by changes associated with hedge accounting

Change in accounting policies – IFRS 15

The Company has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 January 2018 and has adopted the modified retrospective approach without restatement of comparatives. The new standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when control of a good or service transfers to a customer. This has not resulted in any significant adjustments to the Company's revenue recognition policy, as set out in note 2.

Contract assets and liabilities

IFRS 15 requires that contract assets be reported separately from contract liabilities in the balance sheet. The Company recognises a contract asset when a contract has been agreed with a customer and a service user has been admitted to our facilities however no sales invoice has been raised. This is disclosed as accrued income. The Company will estimate the accrued income using the agreed contractual rate and the number of days where the service user was receiving care from the Company.

The other amendments listed above which were adopted did not affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.

Standards not affecting the reported results and financial position

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements the Company had not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

| Title | Subject | Effective date |
|--|---|---|
| IFRS 16 | Leases | 1 January 2019 |
| IFRIC 23 | Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments | 1 January 2019 |
| Amendments to IFRS 9 (Oct 2017) | Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation | 1 January 2019 |
| Amendments to IAS 28 (Oct 2017) | Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures | 1 January 2019 per IASB. EU adoption date to be confirmed |
| Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle (Dec 2017) | Annual Improvements to IFRSs: 2015–17 Cycle | 1 January 2019 per IASB. EU adoption date to be confirmed |
| Amendments to IAS 19 (Feb 2018) | Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement | 1 January 2019 per IASB. EU adoption date to be confirmed |
| Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards | Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards | 1 January 2020 per IASB. EU adoption date to be confirmed |
| Amendments to IFRS 3 (Oct 2018) | Definition of Business | 1 January 2020 per IASB. EU adoption date to be confirmed |
| Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 (Oct 2018) | Definition of Material | 1 January 2020 per IASB. EU adoption date to be confirmed |
| IFRS 17 | Insurance Contracts | 1 January 2021 per IASB. EU adoption date to be confirmed |
| Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (Sept 2014) | Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture | Postponed |

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The Directors expect that the adoption of the standards listed above, other than IFRS 16, will not have a material impact on the financial information of the Company in future reporting periods.

Management are currently performing a detailed review of the Company's lease arrangements and are deciding on how IFRS 16 will be implemented and are considering which practical expedients might apply and whether or not the standard will be implemented on a full or partial retrospective basis. The full impact of IFRS 16 is therefore not yet known.

Basis of accounting

As permitted by FRS 101, the Company has taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available under that standard in relation to business combinations, share-based payment, non-current assets held for sale, financial instruments, capital management, presentation of comparative information in respect of certain assets, presentation of a cash-flow statement, standards not yet effective, impairment of assets and related party transactions.

Where relevant, equivalent disclosures have been given in the group financial statements of Cambian Group Ltd. The group financial statements of Cambian Group Ltd are available to the public and can be obtained as set out in note 17.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for the goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2, leasing transactions that are within the scope of IAS 17, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

Going concern

The Directors have, at the time of signing the financial statements, a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for a minimum of 12 months from the date of signing. Accordingly, they have adopted the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. The Directors have considered the Company's cash flow forecasts and profit projections and are satisfied that the Company should be able to operate within its current facilities. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that would result from the basis of preparation being inappropriate.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Turnover

The Company recognises turnover from the following major source:

- Foster care services provided to children in England and Wales. The majority of the Company's customers are state owned entities such as local authorities.

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable in respect of services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts, estimated rebates and VAT. In all cases turnover is recognised over the period in which the service is provided.

Additional services provided by the Company are recognised on provision of the service. Sales rebate accruals and provisions are established in the same period as the turnover to which they relate.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost less the estimated residual value of tangible fixed assets by equal instalments over their estimated useful economic lives as follows:

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Fixtures fittings & equipment | 3-5 years |
| Motor vehicles | 4-5 years |

No depreciation is charged on assets under construction until the assets are ready for use.

Assets in the course of construction are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the Company's accounting policy. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other property assets, commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. No depreciation is charged on assets under construction until the assets are ready for use.

Impairment of tangible assets

At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. An intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is tested for impairment at least annually and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the income statement.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the income statement.

Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets of the Company at their fair value or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments, each determined at the inception of the lease. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Leases (continued)

Finance lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Interest expense is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to income on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease except where another more systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the lease asset are consumed.

Operating profit

Operating profit is stated after charging restructuring and exceptional costs but before investment income and finance costs.

Post-retirement benefits

The Company operates a defined contribution scheme where the amount charged to the profit and loss account in respect of pension costs and other post-retirement benefits are the contributions payable in the year. Differences between contributions payable in the year and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments in the balance sheet.

Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the profit and loss account, except when it relates to items charged or credited in other comprehensive income, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in other comprehensive income.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company's balance sheet when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs. All financial assets, other than cash and cash equivalents, are classified as "loans and receivables".

Loans and receivables (updated from 1 January 2018)

Trade receivables, loans, and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market were classified as loans and receivables under IAS 3.9 Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Under IFRS 9, the business model under which each portfolio of trade receivables held, has been assessed. The Company hold loans and receivable in order to collect the contractual cash flows and is therefore measured at amortised cost.

Impairment of financial assets (updated from 1 January 2018)

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each balance sheet date. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been affected. The impairment model under IFRS 9 reflects expected credit losses, as opposed to only incurred credit losses under IAS 39.

For trade receivables, the Company uses the simplified approach under IFRS 9 to recognise lifetime expected credit losses. For trade receivables, the Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses at amount equal to the lifetime expected credit loss ("ECL"). This is recorded through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss.

Aside from trade receivables, the carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

Financial liabilities and equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities. In certain circumstances the Company is required to undertake the responsibility of Corporate Appointee for individuals under the Company's care, as they lack the capacity to manage their own finances. The responsibility involves safeguarding the individual's financial assets and ensuring that the support they receive from the UK government is apportioned appropriately. The Company segregates these funds from its own in restricted bank accounts and records a corresponding liability.

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

3. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgements in applying the Company's accounting policies

There were no critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (which are dealt with separately below), that the directors have made in the process of applying the company's accounting policies.

Key source of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

Carrying value of trade receivables

The year-end debtors provision is based on credit notes for 2018 raised post year end and full provision for older debts to the extent that they have not been collected since the year end.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

4. Operating profit

| | 9 months to September 2018 £ | 12 months to December 2017 £ |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Operating profit is stated after charging: | | |
| Depreciation of tangible fixed assets | 84,367 | 141,709 |
| Hire of other assets – operating leases | 275,661 | 142,172 |
| Management fee paid to intermediate holding company | 425,911 | 634,182 |
| Auditor's remuneration: - audit services | - | 64,992 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |

5. Employees

The average monthly number of employees (including Directors) during the year was:

| | 9 months to September 2018 Number | 12 months to December 2017 Number |
|----------------|--|--|
| Fostering | 88 | 72 |
| Administration | 36 | 33 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | 124 | 105 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |

Staff costs (including Directors) consist of:

| | 9 months to September 2018 £ | 12 months to December 2017 £ |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Wages and salaries | 2,969,729 | 3,656,571 |
| Social security costs | 375,888 | 430,721 |
| Pension costs | 78,836 | 94,161 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | 3,424,453 | 4,181,453 |
| | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

5. Employees (continued)

Directors' remuneration consists of:

| | 9 months to September 2018 £ | 12 months to December 2017 £ |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Emoluments | 177,707 | 140,805 |
| Payments to defined contribution pension scheme | 4,626 | 6,208 |
| | <u>182,333</u> | <u>147,013</u> |

There were 2 (2017: 2) Directors in the Company's defined contribution pension scheme during the period.
3 of the Directors (2017: 3) were remunerated through other Group companies.

6. Interest receivable and similar income

| | 9 months to September 2018 £ | 12 months to December 2017 £ |
|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Bank interest receivable | 18 | 34 |
| Intercompany interest receivable | 539,913 | - |
| | <u>539,931</u> | <u>34</u> |

The interest receivable from Group undertakings is accrued and received at a rate of 5% on fixed balances whilst other trading balances do not attract interest.

7. Interest payable and similar expenditure

| | 9 months to September 2018 £ | 12 months to December 2017 £ |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Intercompany interest payable | 277,887 | 394,022 |

The interest payable to Group undertakings is accrued and paid at a rate of 5% on fixed balances whilst other trading balances do not attract interest.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

8. Tax

| | 9 months to September 2018 £ | 12 months to December 2017 £ |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| UK corporation tax | | |
| Current tax on profit for the year | 392,766 | 768,887 |
| Adjustment in respect of previous periods | (281,960) | 11,069 |
| Total current tax | <u>110,806</u> | <u>779,956</u> |
| Deferred tax (note 13) | | |
| Deferred tax | (11,231) | (14,582) |
| Total tax charge on profit | <u>99,575</u> | <u>765,374</u> |

The tax assessed for the year is less (2017: higher) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK applied to the profit before tax. The differences are explained below:

| | 9 months to September 2018 £ | 12 months to December 2017 £ |
|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Profit before tax | <u>1,931,035</u> | <u>2,860,473</u> |
| Tax on profit at standard UK corporation tax rate of 19.0% (2017: 19.3%) | <u>372,768</u> | <u>550,532</u> |
| <i>Effects of:</i> | | |
| Fixed asset differences | 1,028 | (8,774) |
| Expenses not deductible for tax purposes | - | (47,731) |
| Depreciation in excess of capital allowances | 6,771 | 12,278 |
| Short timing differences | 968 | 248,000 |
| Adjustments for previous years | (281,960) | 11,069 |
| Total tax charge for the year | <u>99,575</u> | <u>765,374</u> |

Corporation tax is calculated at 19.0% (2017: 19.3%) of the estimated taxable profit.

In February 2019, the UK Government enacted the Finance Act 2019. This did not change the main rate of UK corporation tax previously enacted.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

9. Tangible fixed assets

| | Leasehold improvements £ | Computer system £ | Office equipment £ | Fixtures and fittings £ | Motor vehicles £ | Total £ |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------|------------------------|------------|
| Cost | | | | | | |
| At 1 January 2018 | 137,926 | 219,736 | 594,379 | 180,491 | 17,425 | 1,149,957 |
| Additions | 153,300 | 936 | 24,947 | 8,018 | - | 187,201 |
| Disposals | - | (201,180) | (496,746) | (128,872) | - | (826,798) |
| At 30 September 2018 | 291,226 | 19,492 | 122,580 | 59,637 | 17,425 | 510,360 |
| Depreciation | | | | | | |
| At 1 January 2018 | 49,245 | 212,580 | 520,840 | 148,032 | 17,425 | 948,122 |
| Charge for the year | 33,689 | 2,461 | 35,854 | 12,363 | - | 84,367 |
| Disposals | - | (201,180) | (484,684) | (125,354) | - | (811,218) |
| At 30 September 2018 | 82,934 | 13,861 | 72,010 | 35,041 | 17,425 | 221,271 |
| Net book value | | | | | | |
| At 30 September 2018 | 208,292 | 5,631 | 50,570 | 24,596 | - | 289,089 |
| At 31 December 2017 | 88,681 | 7,156 | 73,539 | 32,459 | - | 201,835 |

10. Debtors

| | 30 September 2018 £ | 31 December 2017 £ |
|------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Trade debtors | 969,766 | 507,806 |
| Amounts owed by Group undertakings | 13,393,953 | 11,327,619 |
| Other debtors | 51,095 | 51,275 |
| Prepayments and accrued income | 1,132,903 | 1,176,161 |
| Deferred tax asset (note 13) | 21,462 | 10,231 |
| | 15,569,179 | 13,073,092 |

Included within other debtors are rental deposits of £47,675 (2017: £47,675) which are due in more than one year.

All other amounts shown under debtors fall due for payment within one year. The interest payable to Group undertakings is accrued and paid at a rate of 5% on fixed balances whilst other trading balances do not attract interest. Amounts due from Group undertakings are repayable on demand. Interest of £539,913 (2017: £ nil) has been received in the current year.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

11. Cash in hand and at bank

| | 30 September 2018 £ | 31 December 2017 £ |
|---|------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Cash and bank balances | 2,741,984 | 1,419,732 |
| Savings held on behalf of foster children | 687,061 | 631,241 |
| | <u>3,429,045</u> | <u>2,050,973</u> |

Cash at bank and in hand includes savings held on behalf of foster children which is held in a trust. This is not available for use by the Company and all interest earned on these funds is for the benefit of the foster children. An equivalent liability exists for this amount and is included in note 12.

12. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

| | 30 September 2018 £ | 31 December 2017 £ |
|------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Trade creditors | 113,548 | 103,200 |
| Amounts owed to Group undertakings | 5,671,477 | 4,372,921 |
| Corporation tax | 930,589 | 819,782 |
| Social security and other taxes | 109,627 | 105,440 |
| Savings payable to foster children | 687,061 | 631,241 |
| Other creditors | 415,617 | 79,986 |
| Accruals and deferred income | 1,125,198 | 840,594 |
| | <u>9,053,117</u> | <u>6,953,164</u> |

The interest payable to Group undertakings is accrued and paid at a rate of 5% on fixed balances whilst other trading balances do not attract interest. Interest of £277,887 (2017: £394,022) has been paid in the current year. Amounts due from Group undertakings are repayable on demand.

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

13. Deferred tax

| | 30 September 2018 £ | 31 December 2017 £ |
|---|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Balance at 1 January | (10,231) | 4,351 |
| Credited to the Profit and loss account | (11,231) | (14,582) |
| Balance at 30 September 2018/31 December 2017 | <u>(21,462)</u> | <u>(10,231)</u> |

The deferred tax asset is recognized as an asset (2017: asset). The deferred tax asset is made up as follows:

| | 30 September 2018 £ | 31 December 2017 £ |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Fixed asset differences | <u>(21,462)</u> | <u>(10,231)</u> |

14. Called up share capital

| | 30 September 2018 £ | 31 December 2017 £ |
|--|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| <i>Allotted, issued and fully paid</i> | | |
| 3 A Ordinary Shares of £1 each | 3 | 3 |
| 19 B Ordinary Shares of £1 each | 19 | 19 |
| 15 C Ordinary Shares of £1 each | 15 | 15 |
| | <u>37</u> | <u>37</u> |

All shares have the identical voting, dividend and capital distribution rights.

15. Financial commitments

Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

| | Land and buildings | | Equipment | |
|------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
| | 2018 £ | 2017 £ | 2018 £ | 2017 £ |
| - within one year | 179,174 | 266,944 | 127,955 | 85,549 |
| - between two and five years | 292,441 | 478,184 | 171,338 | 95,788 |
| | <u>471,615</u> | <u>745,128</u> | <u>299,293</u> | <u>181,337</u> |

By the Bridge Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued) For the nine months ended 30 September 2018

16. Pensions

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The scheme and its assets are held by independent managers. Contributions made throughout the period in respect of the pension scheme amounted to £78,836 (2017: £94,161). Contributions outstanding at 30 September 2018 were £48,404 (2017: £119,064).

17. Control

The immediate parent company is By the Bridge Holdings Limited.

Prior to 19 October 2018, the ultimate parent company and controlling party and the smallest and largest group into which the financial statements of the company are consolidated was Cambian Group plc, a company incorporated in the United Kingdom whose registered address is 4th Floor, Waterfront Manbre Wharf, Manbre Road, Hammersmith, England, W6 9RH. Consolidated financial statements are available on request from this address.

On 19 October 2018, the entire issued ordinary share capital of Cambian Group plc was acquired by CareTech Holdings plc ("Caretech") by way of a scheme of arrangement under Part 26 of the Companies Act. This is in line with the Rule 2.7 Offer as announced on 16 August 2018. As a result Cambian Group plc, a public company, has re-registered as Cambian Group Limited, a private company, on 16 November 2018.

From 19 October 2018 onwards, the parent and ultimate controlling party is CareTech Holdings plc, a company incorporated in United Kingdom whose registered address is Metropolitan House, 3 Darkes Lane, Potters Bar, Hertfordshire EN6 1AG. Consolidated financial statements are available on request from this address.